## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1945** 

## ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 164

(By Mr. Bambrick)

PASSED March 6 1945

In Effect 90-days from Passage

2/1/

JARRETT PRINTING COMPANY, CHARLESTON, W. VA.





## ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 164

(By Mr. Bambrick)

[Passed March 6, 1945; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT validating the use, by the county court of Hancock county in prior years, of funds from justices' fines deposited in the general county fund of said county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- Section 1. The use of forty-two thousand six hundred
- 2 eighty-six dollars seventy-six cents by the county court
- 3 of Hancock county, in prior years, from justices' fines de-
- 4 posited in said county's general fund and representing
- 5 the difference between the gross revenue from fines and
- 6 forfeitures collected in and around the unincorporated
- 7 town of Weirton, Hancock county, West Virginia, and the

- 8 net proceeds of such fines and forfeitures, is validated.
- 9 Any unexpended balance of said justices' fines and for-
- 10 feitures shall be transferred by the court to the general
- 11 school fund of the county, effective as of the date of this
- 12 act.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Whashe O Mouris
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman Senate Committee
L'alconicte L.
Chairman House Committee
Santa
Originated in the
Takes effect 90-days from passage
Takes effect passage
() Louised Musers
Clerk of the Senate
X Wiff
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Warrel V. Lickers
President of the Senate
John E. Cemos
// Speaker House of Delegates
The within approach this the 10
The within approved this the 10 day of Murch , 1945.
day of Murch, 1945.
Or en medace
Governor.
Flad in the process the traveleng of their
MAR 1 0 1945
WM. S. D'SHILL. Bourstery of State
with the second